
IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2025

No. 787

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Montgomery County

(Honorable Ronald B. Rubin, Judge)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ACEJ, LLC d/b/a UNITED GUN SHOP

DANIEL L. COX
THE COX LAW CENTER, LLC
Attorneys for ACEJ Holdings, LLC d/b/a United Gun
Shop
P.O. Box 545
Emmitsburg, MD 21727
Ph: 410-254-7000
Fx: 410-254-7220
E-mail: dcox@coxlawcenter.com
AIS No. 0612120178

December 16, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS <i>De Novo</i>	13
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....	12
I. APPELLANTS' ALLEGATIONS OF "RED FLAGS" REQUIRE UNREASONABLE INFERENCES AND DO NOT ENTITLE APPELLANTS TO RELIEF	14
2. THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY HELD THE VALIDITY OF THE DESIGNATED COLLECTOR STATUTE IS A QUESTION FOR THE MARYLAND GENERAL ASSEMBLY, NOT THE COURT. ..	20
3. THE ATF'S OWN GUIDANCE CONFIRMS RETAILERS CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR STRAW PURCHASES ABSENT CLEAR WARNING SIGNS.....	20
III. THE CRIMINAL ACTS OF THIRD PARTIES CONSTITUTE SUPERSEDING CAUSES THAT BREAK THE CHAIN OF CAUSATION.....	23
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	21
V. THE STATE DOES NOT POSSESS EXEMPTION FROM THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR CIVIL CLAIMS, SUCH AS THIS CASE.....	23
2. "OBVIOUS" STRAW PURCHASES WOULD TRIGGER IMMEDIATE KNOWLEDGE.	24
3. THE HARM, IF ANY, OCCURRED AT THE TIME OF THE FALSE STATEMENTS.....	26
4. AT LEAST THREE OF FIVE SALES ARE TIME-BARRED REGARDLESS OF THEORY.....	27
VI. LEAVE TO AMEND WAS PROPERLY DENIED.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ADAMSON v. CORRECTIONAL MED. SERVS., INC.</i> , 359 Md. 238, 246 (2000)-----	12
<i>ALLEN v. ALLEN</i> , 105 Md. App. 359, 374-376 (1995)-----	29
<i>BEYOND SYSTEMS, INC. v. REALTIME GAMING HOLDING Co., LLC</i> , 388 Md. 1, 29 (2005)---	28
<i>BOBO v. STATE</i> , 346 Md. 706, 708-09 (1997)-----	12
<i>BORD v. BALT. CNTY.</i> , 220 Md. App. 529, 565 (2014)-----	6
<i>CAIN v. MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC</i> , 475 Md. 4, 35 (2021) -----	26
<i>CITY OF CHICAGO v. BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 351, 412 (2004) -----	21
<i>CITY OF PHILADELPHIA v. BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.</i> , 277 F.3d 415, 425 (3d Cir. 2002)-----	21
<i>DAVIS v. FROSTBURG FACILITY OPERATIONS, LLC</i> , 457 Md. 275, 284 (2018)-----	12
<i>EASTLAND FOOD CORP. v. MEKHAYA</i> , 486 Md. 1, 20 (2023) -----	7
<i>ELSBERRY v. STANLEY MARTIN Cos., LLC</i> , 482 Md. 159, 178 (2022). -----	12
<i>GASKINS v. MARSHALL CRAFT ASSOCIATES, INC.</i> , 110 Md. App. 705, 716 (1996) -----	28
<i>GRIER v. HEIDENBERG</i> , 255 Md. App. 506, 520 (2022)-----	6
<i>HREHOROVICH v. HARBOR HOSP. CTR.</i> , 93 Md. App. 772, 784 (1992)-----	12

<i>JOHN B. PARSONS HOME, LLC v. JOHN B. PARSONS FOUND.</i> , 217 Md. App. 39, 69 (2014)----	12
<i>LUBORE v. RPM ASSOCs., INC.</i> , 109 Md. App. 312, 322 (1996)-----	12
<i>MCB WOODBERRY DEV., LLC v. COUNCIL OF OWNERS OF MILLRACE CONDOMINIUMS, INC.</i> , 253 Md. App. 279, 296 (2021). -----	15
<i>MITCHELL v. RITE AID OF MARYLAND, INC.</i> , 257 Md. App. 273, 320 (2023)-----	20
<i>PITTWAY CORP. v. COLLINS</i> , 409 Md. 218, 248 (2009)-----	21
<i>POFFENBERGER</i> AT 636-----	27
<i>POFFENBERGER v. RISER</i> , 290 Md. 631, 636 (1981) -----	26
<i>ROBERTSON v. DAVIS</i> , 271 Md. 708, 710 (1974) -----	28
<i>RRC NORTHEAST, LLC v. BAA MD., INC.</i> , 413 Md. 638, 644 (2010)-----	14
<i>SHENEKER v. LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC.</i> , 411 Md. 317, 335 (2009) -----	14
<i>SHENKER v. LAUREATE EDUC., INC.</i> , 411 Md. 317, 334-35 (2009)-----	12
<i>STEINLE v. UNITED STATES</i> , 17 F.4th 819, 822 (9th Cir. 2021)-----	21
<i>SUTTON v. FEDFIRST FIN. CORP.</i> , 226 Md. App. 46, 74, (2015), CERT. DENIED, 446 Md. 293 (2016)-----	6
<i>TADJER v. MONTGOMERY CNTY.</i> , 300 Md. 539, 553 (1984)-----	23
UNITED STATES v. PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL CORP., 411 U.S. 655, 674 (1973) --	19
<i>WILSON-X v. DEP'T OF HUMAN RES. EX REL. YASMIN</i> , 403 Md. 667, 674-75 (2008)-----	28

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6) -----	25
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A) -----	25
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101-----	22
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101.-----	24
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-139-----	25
Md. Code, Pub. Safety § 5-139(a)-(b) -----	25
Md. Code, Public Safety § 5-128, 5-129-----	II

RULES

Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101 -----	23
Md. Rule 2-322(c) -----	7
Md. Rule 2-341(a) -----	6
Md. Rule 2-341(b) -----	7
Md. Rule 2-341(c) -----	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ARTICLE V, § 3, OF THE MARYLAND CONSTITUTION-----	22
<i>Id.</i> at 3(a)(2) -----	23
